MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: June 28, 2011 AGENDA NO.: 20

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execute Amendment #5 to the Agreement (A-11277) with Marblehead
Group LLC for continued Consultative Services at NMC in an amount not
to exceed $1,330,500 (an increase of $100,000) for the period July 1,
2011to June 30, 2012.

DEPARTMENT: Natividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #5 to the Agreement (A-11277) with Marblehead
Group LLC for continued Consultative Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $1,330,500 (an
increase of $100,000) for the period July 1, 2011to June 30, 2012.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The Marblehead Group, LLC will continue to provide assistance to the Natividad Medical Center
(NMC) Senior Management Team by continuing to develop, implement, and manage the expansion
of physician services and physician business management capabilities at Natividad Medical Center.
NMC's needs in all areas of physician business management continue to evolve and expand
following the successful financial turnaround and subsequent profitable performances. In addition,
community providers (physicians, medical groups and hospitals in and outside of Monterey County
are seeking to partner with NMC in ventures not anticipated or experienced by NMC in the past.
Subsequently, the CMO's office is continuing to handle an ever increasing number and complexity
of physician and hospital business opportunities.

Due to the local market dynamics, the continued fiscal difficulties facing Monterey County
healthcare providers (physicians and hospitals) and the unanticipated expedient passage of health
care reform, the size and complexity of physician business matters are beyond what NMC forecasted
12-18 months ago. Healthcare reform, on its own and as NMC is currently experiencing, is
beginning to have a huge impact on delivery of healthcare services in Monterey County. The task is
daunting - to define and implement the optimal physician/hospital delivery model within the next 12
- 24 months. Because of all these needs NMC continues to require unique physician business
management skills and resources to be able to address NMC's (and the County's) complex and
rapidly changing needs.

NMC is committed to finding a permanent (in-house) solution to be able to obtain the requisite
physician services skill set as soon it can be practically implemented, and in a fiscally sound manner.

Lisa Soroka of the Marblehead Group, LLC will continue to help ensure that NMC can successfully
(and n a fiscally and politically sound manner) achieve its physician business initiatives by:

. Continuing to enhance professional services billing processes and accounts receivable (AR)
management to optimize collection and third party payor reimbursement

. Continuing to refine and implement a productivity based physician compensation plan to
track and manage program growth

N



*  Continuing to manage new contracts/placements with locums tenens (temporary) companies
to better manage use and fiscal impact

*  Continuing to evaluate, model and implement strategic business opportunities and joint
efforts among NMC, the Department of Health and other community partners

*  Continuing to assist in development of physician/hospital delivery model

*  Continuing to develop and implement new physician services and programs at NMC
including but not limited to:
a. Catheterization Laboratory (for cardiology and interventional radiology procedures)
b. Hematology — Oncology including clinic, inpatient and infusion services and:

continuing to improve existing business models for physician services including
but not limited to: Cardiology; Orthopedics; Plastic Surgery; Nephrology;
Neurology, Pediatric Gastroenterology, Pediatric Urology and Gyn/Oncology.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s
office, and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees' Finance Committee.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is $100,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2011/2012
Recommended Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by: ﬂ , Q%e

Gary Gray, 755-4305 Harry Weis
Chief Medical Officer Chief Executive Officer
May 27, 2011

Attachments: Amendment 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, Agreement, Board Order




MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: June 29, 2010 AGENDA NO.:

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execute Amendment #4 to the Agreement with The Marblehead Group
LLC for continued Consultative Services at NMC in an amount not to
exceed $1,230,500 (an increase of $340,000) for the period July 1, 2010
to June 30, 2011.

DEPARTMENT:  Natividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #4 to the Agreement with The Marblehead Group
LLC for continued Consultative Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $1,230,500 (an
increase of $340,000) for the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The Marblehead Group, LLC will continue to provide assistance to the Natividad Medical Center
(NMC) Senior Management Team by continuing to coordinate, and manage the expansion of
physician services and physician business management capabilities at Natividad Medical Center.
NMC's needs in all areas of physician business management continue to evolve and expand
following the successful financial turnaround. Subsequently, the CMO's office is handling an ever
increasing number and complexity of physician business opportunities.

Due to the local market dynamics and the unanticipated expedient passage of health care reform, the
size and complexity of physician business matters are beyond what NMC forecasted 12-18 months
ago. Healthcare reform, on its own, will have a huge impact on delivery of healthcare services in
Monterey County. The task is daunting - to define and implement the optimal physician/hospital
delivery model within the next 12-36 months. Because of all these needs NMC requires unique
physician business management skills and resources to be able to address NMC's (and the County's)
complex and rapidly changing needs.

NMC is committed to finding a permanent (in-house) solution to be able to obtain the requisite
physician services skill set as soon it can be practically implemented, and in a fiscally sound manner.
Lisa Soroka of the Marblehead Group LLC will dedicate approximately twenty hours per week to
help ensure that NMC meets the following strategic goals:

* Enhance professional services billing processes and accounts receivable (AR) management
to optimize collection and third party payor reimbursement

* Refine and implement a productivity based physician compensation plan to track and manage
program growth

¢ Negotiate and manage new contracts/placements with locums tenens (temporary) companies
to better manage use and fiscal impact

* Evaluate, model and implement strategic business opportunities and Jjoint efforts among
NMC, the Department of Health and other community partners

* Assist in development of physician/hospital delivery model

* Develop new and improve existing business models for physician services including but not
limited to Cardiology; Orthopedics; Plastic Surgery; Nephrology; IP/Hospitalist; Anesthesia;
Oncology and Gyn/Oncology.




‘ OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s
office, and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is $340,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2010/11 Recommended
Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by:

Gary R. Gray, DO Harry Weis

Chief Medical Officer Chief Executive Officer
; May 10, 2010

Attachments: Agreement, Amendments, Board Order




23

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A — 11277

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute )
Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement with The Marblehead Group LLC for continued )
Consultative Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $1,230,500 (an increasc )
of $340,000) for the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011. )

Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those
members present, the Board hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute
Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement with The Marblehead Group LLC for continued
Consultative Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $1,230,500 (an increase of $340,000)
for the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29™ day of June, 2010, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on June 29, 2010,

Dated: July 1, 2010 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, State of California

By \‘2"/\' !2/“/“

Deputy




Original Agreement No or PO#. (A-11277)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 4
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN The Marblehead Group LLC AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Consulting SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated June 1, 2008 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and The Marblehead Group LLC (Contractor), hereby
agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-11277) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1.

2.

Ao

Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (A-11277).

This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2010 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2011.

The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-11277) shall not
exceed the total sum of $1,230,500 for the full term of the Agreement and $340,000 for fiscal year
2010-2011.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-11277).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and

Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

Signature ‘é‘% f\] - gapka” Dated ﬁf((l‘} (o
Printed Name . l ( 454 ﬂ ) 50 (o k a— Title ?ﬂh&v{’&[

NATIVIDAD MED ;\yiENTER

"
Signature MZ) }:5(/ {\//ﬂ( %&UA Dated é /%//D

L
Purchasing Manager

Signature ‘# ¢ = Dated ~ /’ J e

NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legal Form:

Charles J. McKee, County, Counsel

By,
¥ Stacy Sactta, ¥puty t:; /3
Attorneys for County and NMC \ (Q\J.\S‘\O“S Dated: [ , 2010
N i

(J aelle>




Original Agreement No or PO#. (A-1 1277)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 3
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN The Marblehead Group LLC AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Continued Consultative SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated June 1, 2008 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and The Marblehead Group LLC (Contractor), hereby

agree

1.
2.

3.

Profe

to renew their Agreement No. (A-11277) on the following amended terms and conditions:

Contractor will provide NMC with the scope of service as stated in the attached Exhibit A.

This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on October 1, 2009 and shall continue in full
force and extending the term date until June 30, 2010.

The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-11277) shall not
exceed the total sum of $890,500 for the full term of the Agreement and $450,5 00 for fiscal year
2009-2010.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect,

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-11277).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
ssional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this

amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CON

TRACTOR

Signature ""'//%Zx nglp‘g/' Dated 6‘&’ . [a 7606{

Printed Name L Z S0 W[LC&/ V T il‘leg‘ﬁ\l QCL;?OL?

Signat

Signat

e Moclehead grenp LiC

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
@\M Dated - j}/é / o

. Wanager o
ure _/) ‘ pated  (STo{>

- A
illiam Litt, Deputy o
Attorneys fok Coupty end NMC .Q\QL:\’< Dated: - , 2009




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES
PAYMENT PROVISIONS

CONTRACTOR: The Marblehead Group, LLC

SCOPE OF SERVICES:

Provide assistance to the Natividad Medical Center Senior Management Team by
continuingto design and implement ifmprovement initiatives developed by the Wellspring . .
Partners Physiciah Services Team. Imiprovement initiatives include: : ’

Implementing professional services billing function and A/R management -

Installing and managing aphysician recruiting and retention program . ;

Desighing and managing an ‘operational model and organizational structure for - o

employed physicians A co

‘o Contihuing to implement and manage an organization and management model for .
a physician group consistent with NMC's strategic plan

« Implementing and managing a new physician time reporting system

¢ Designing, implementing and managing eleven new physician business
management processes and managing all activities related to physician business
matters, within the CMO’s office

o Finalizing the recruitment and training of the ful] time physician business

management position within NMC's Chief Medical Officer's office to help ensure

continued success with the implementation of improvement initiatives

recommended by the Wellspring Physician Services Team.

PAYMENT PROVISIONS:

$1700 per day

$850 per half day

Days per week-Average 4 days per week
Minimurm contract period-90 days -

Travel costs-To be reimbursed in accordance with Monterey County Travel Policy -
(Estimated travel costs @ $1600/week) S

Will invoice consultant fess on the 15 and 30" of each month.

Implementing and managing a productivity based physician compensation plan .. --. -




f . 3. - The total amount pa.yable by Coimity to.Contractor under Agreement No, (A-1 127 7: shall not

i : Szgnazure i ' ’.'I 2

" The PﬂfﬂﬁS to Professmnal Seere Agreement, dated Tune, 1 2008 between the: County of Monterey, on

- behalf of Natividad Medmal Center (“NMC*), and The ‘Marblehead Group LLC:(Contractor), hereby
o agree 10 Tenew their Agreement No. (A-l 1277) on the followmg amended terms: and condmo,ns et S 4
: L Contractor wﬂl contlnue to provrt{e NMC w1th the same scope of service as stated in; the ongma], A 5

L2 - This Reriewal- ‘Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2009 and shall contmue in fuIl for ] sl

- 4. .All ther terms and condrtions of the Ag:reement shall eontlnue in full force and eﬁ‘eet B
5., ”:_A copy of t}ns Amendment shalI be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-l 1277) A A RIS

amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

Original Agreement No or PO¥, (A~11277)

.~ RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO.2 ;. L
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT = -° e

BETWEEN The Marblehead Group LLCAND 770 e

' THL NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER | R e

- FOR - S B » g

ContmuedConsultative smwrcns ' ,' - L T

E Agreement No. (A-1 1277)

and extending | the term date until September 30, 2009.

- éxcéed the total sum of $559 000 forthe full term of the Agreement and $1 19 000 forfiscal. year »
- :2009-2010. " . e Ca i .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto are in agreement Wlﬂl this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this : : !

' CONTRACTOR

EP,r‘-"'?fg-.dN"m.‘f_ - Lléﬂﬁ jdmléaf . T fﬂ/L@apa,\o SR PREAI _..':.1.',-:1‘1:!.'[

Signature 7}%}& ayOkoA-— e | Date_djv ”L//)é’»/&?.j |

~ NATIYIDAD MEDICAL CENTER __

. Signatzgre >

" Charl

) Approv ns' ?gall‘orm ' " LT S e e ;
Coun ' \ ' o
B P / |
Wil T, De}:uty’ J AQ .
Dated 2099;_ : e

Dated S /Z-F//ﬁﬁ .

Purchasmg Manager : I

Dat_ed ““l’JQ?

NMC CEO

Atto meys for County and NMC




(Original Agreement No. (B960872384)

- . RENEWAL AMENDMENTNO. 1
"FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
 BETWEEN:The Marblehead Group LLC AND
. THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
.FOR
" "Consulting SERVICES

o 'The parues to Profess1ona1 Service Agreément, dated. Iunel 2008 between the County of Monterey, on
;. behalf of Natividad Medical Center ({NMC?), and The. Marblehead Group LLC (Contractor); hereby
. - agree to renew thelr Agreement No. (B9608723 84) on: the followmg amended terms: and condxtmns

. Contractor w111 connnue to provide NMC Wlth the same scope of semce as stated in: the ongmal

’ .'Agreement No. (B960872384). .
"2 This Renewal Amendment. shall become: effectlve on Septemb er 1 2008 and shall contmue in full
.~ force and extending the term date until June 30, 2009
 The total amourit payable by County.to Contractor-under Agreement No. (B9608723 84) shall not:
‘exceed the total surh of $440 000 for-the full term of the Agreement and $34O OOO for ﬁscal year--

:2008-2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOTF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and:
Professional Service Agresment on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein. : :

CONTRACTO‘?MQ o o R
- ;"S'igna.mré. o Vl S‘U}@th"/ o Dated - S /%/d%"
Ty Prz'ntegZ‘Nmné ‘ L( éa H gd s [(e,_, RTEN Ti.lfle ‘ //[ﬂu,/""/

”=-.'i,j:.:.-ﬁm..COUNTY OF MONTEREY T O D
o SlgnaWe @M Dated ﬂm 0 5 ZGUB R ‘

Altorneys fnr Coun : and NMC N

wer,

4. . Al other. te:rms and condmons of the Agreement shall contlnue in full force and effeet gt e ol e
. Arcopy-of thls“Anj.endment shall be attached to the original Agreemegt No. (BOG0872384):.« wa - wounine:

T e e




. Monterey,  which - .a  political

' 1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDDD NMC hereby engages CONIRAC‘TOR to perferm, and .
*CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services descnbed ih Exhibit A in conformlty Wlth the terms of

: thls Agreement The servmes ere p;enerally descrlbed as follows Provxde

12, PAYMENTS:BY NMC. NMO shalI -pay the CONTRACTOR 1n ecoo:danoe Wlth tne peyment prowsmn
: set forth in Exhibit A, subject o the limitations set forth fn this Agreement, The total. amount payable by, NMC
~to CONTRACTOR under th1s Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $,_. bo,. b i

- 4. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS, ‘The followmg attaehed exhibits are mcerporated herein .by : ‘
reference and constitute & part of this Agreement T S LI

5 PORFORMANCE STANDARDS. . L e e ]

" subcontraotors perfonnmg servwes under thls Agreement are spec1a11y tramed experlenoed competent and

. COUN TY OF MO”‘JTIJRDY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, SERVICES

- NOT TO EXCDED $100,000}

; Th:s Professzonal Servtces Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) is rnade by and between Nauwdad"‘-' Pt
Medical Cénter (‘NMC”), 4 general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of "
subdivision  of the State . .of  California :. and

o , (heremaﬂer“CONTRACTOR”) S

‘77#&- /W/M.@'&E#Emb G/zau R, £LC
: of alcovena.ntsandoncthwnSsetfrthm this Agreemen_t?_._the ‘parties ag

y VG SPRIAG 77

TERM OF AGREEMENT. The tefm of fis Agreemsent is fiom WW Z W A
UNE . % Jep G, wless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement “This -+ *
Agreement is of o force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC' s1gmng Iast

and CONTRACTOR may not cormence work bafore NMC signs.this Agreement.

“ExhibitA  Scope of Servxces/l’ayment Provxsmns
ExhibitB 1315, T W[ﬁa@;‘z@ﬂ .

5.01. CONTRACTOR warrants. that CONTRACTOR and CONTRAC‘TOR’S agents emponees, and

employees: of NMC, or unmedmte famﬂy of an employee of NMC

5, 02 CON'IRACTOR 1ts a.gents employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in.a safe and
sktﬂﬁ;l mnmer: and in comphance with. all apphca.ble lawrs and regula.tmns All work- perfonned unde thi
1L.b forthe :

o !
10f8 Contractor e e i
“Not 10 Exceed Amount ' [

[

Revised PSA Farm $100,000 or Less
Requisition or PO #:




6 PAYM]JNT CONDITIONS

- 6 01, OONTRACTOR. shall. submit 0 the Contract Adrmmstrator an invoice gn a form accep’cable o, e
, NMC If not. otherwise . specxfied the CONTRACTOR may submit such inveice penodmally or, at the . :
. comipletion of SeFvices; but In'afy’ svent, not latet than 30 d'tys ‘aftér completion of serwces The invoice shall > . .
set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the prevmus penod together Wzth an. 11em1zed basis. f01 L

- Administrator or Ins or her demgnee shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or'in sueh other
T amouht'ad NMC 3 approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly-submit: siich: invoice: to-the:
: " Courity Audltdr-ConttoHer for payment The County Audltor—Controller shall pay the amount certified within

" 3 0 days of re¢efving the Gcrtlﬁed invoice:

written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of.

5.03. CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary -
to-carry out the terms: of thls Agreement except as otherwise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR

shall ndt nse NMC premises; property (including equipment, instruments, or supphes) or. personnel for any oo
_ pu:rpose otherthan mthe pexfonnance of 1ts obhgatlons under thls Agreement T ST RO

S - L R A [ERAL P
. - BRI A R A A

the amounts claimed, and such other information pertment to the invoice as NMC may requ:re The Contract

7 01 Durmg the term of ﬂ'us Agrement NMC may termma‘ce the Agreement fcu any reason ‘by gwmg 0

terminetion, Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such temnnatzon, the
amount payable under this Agresment shall be reduced in proportion to the services prov1ded prior to the date of

termination.- ‘ _

o

o T 02 NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written. . .. ! . ..
notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform-the required . . !

sarvices at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC terminates this Agresment for
good cause, NMC may be relieved of the paymert of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and NMC may .

proceed with the wark in any mafmer, which NMC deems proper, The cost to NMC shall be deducted from any ]

sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

g. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless NMC and the County of-
Monterey (heremaftel “County” , its officers, agents.and employees from any claim, Hability, loss, injury .or * , .
damage arising out of, or in connection Wlfh performance of this Agreement by Contractor and/of its agents; -

1 employses ‘or sub—contactors, exoeptmg only logs,  injury” or dainage caused ty.-the megligence or. willful -..7. - |
-+ - maisconduct-of personnel employed by NMC." Tt-is the intent of the;parties to this. Agreement to, providethe

" “broadest possible’ coveragé for NMC. " The Contfadior shall 18imbuisé NMC for all: 0081 gttorreys’: fee

expenses and Labilitles incurred with respect to any Htigation in which the Contractor is obhgated to mdemnlfy, R

defend and hold harmless NMC and the County under thls Agwement -

:.,-.-v-,,‘ e L

5’4‘(§9i0-‘1.. deence of Coverage ' oo LT
' Prior to commencement of tlus Agreement the Connactol shall prowde a’ “Ce111ﬁcate

Insurance cemfymg that coverage as 1equned herein has been obtaited, Individual- endmsements ' :

RevxsedPSAFormmOOOOO orLess” 20f8  Contractor: .
SRR Not to Exceed Amount

Requisttion or PO #:

- " 6.02 CON'IRACTOR shall not recewe rexmbursement ’fo""travel expenses unless set forth in: ﬁns o
"“""--Agreement ' SR R I

a7, TERMINATION

4
|
|
|
I




exseuted by the insurance carrier shall acoompany the certificate, In addition, the Contractor upon .
request shall prowde a oertlﬁed copy of the policy or pohmes e

- Thls venf ca.non of covemge shall be sen’c to NMC’s Con’Lrahots/Purc;hasmcy Department unless; i
© otherwise dirécted. The Contractor shall not receive a “Notice to Proceed” with the work under. - ‘
i this Agreement unt11 it has obtained all-insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance,

i Thls approval of insurance shall ne1ther reheve nor decrease the liability of the Contraeior Gt el e

toe s

902 Quahfgmg Insurers R :
e Al coverag’s; exespt sureiy, shall be 1ssued by compames wInoH hold & current pohcy holde

. -alphabetic and findncial size category. ratidg of not less'than A~ VII, according 1o, the current
> Best's KeyRating" Gitide or a company of equal ﬂnan01a1 gtability -that is approved by NMG

Contracts/Purchasmg Dlrector' "

9.03" **Insurancé 'Coizeraze Requlremeﬁfé Wzthout hmmng CONTRACTOR’S duty " mdemmfy,; "
... CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughom the term of this Agreement a pohoy or' o
' pohczes of i msurance w1th the followmg mzmmum hrmts of liability: . S

BN ommerc1al general I1ab1111:1 msmance, mcludmg but not limited to pren:uses and operatlo:os.; -

e including coverage for Bodily Injury.and Propérty. Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liabil
" Broad form Property. Damage, Indspendent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with,

Y ‘combined ‘sifglé hmlt “for Bodzly InJury and Propeity Damage of not less'than $1,000, OOO per

oceurrence, !
;| Exemptton/Modlﬁcatlon (Just1ﬁcat10n sttached; subject to approval), . C

Buginess automobile liability ingurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased,

. non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with & combined .
- single [imit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not legs than $500, 000 per cceurtence. - ’
: ‘E] ExemphonModJﬁcahon (Iusuﬂcatlon artached subject to approval) g .

Wotkets® Compensa’uon Insutance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance of this . . |
Agreement, in accardance with Cahforma. Labor Cods section 3700 and with Employer’s Liability. . 7. - .1 .

limits not less than $1 000,000 each person, '$1,000,000 each accident and $1 000,000-. eaoh o

. .. dlsease. . . . . RUNEY
,E.I Exemptmn/Modlﬁcanon CJustxﬁcatmn attached subject to applovaD R N P ’ .

onfessmnal habﬂltw msurance 1f requlred foz the pmfessmnal services bumg provlded (e_g.,
:those persons.authorized- by, 4 license ig- -CNgage: in.z.business or plofessmn ;regulated by
- Galifornia Business and Plofesmons Code) in ‘the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per- el
~-.and $2,000,000.in the aggregate, to, agver 11ab111ty for malpractice or errors or.omissions made in
.+ . -the. oourse of tendering professmnal services, If professional liability insurance:is written-on.a ., o o a0l
" “olaims-made” ‘hasis rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the..

; ‘&ypiration -or egrlier -termination of ﬂns -Agreement; obtain extended reporting .coverage.-(“tail

. iooverage™) with the same lability limits, Any such tail coverags shall- continue. for at. least thre:

- years following the expuatlon or earlier termination of this Agreement S L

N .'D Exemptmn/Modlﬂeatmn (.Tustlﬁcaﬁon attaohed qub_]eot to approval)

By

Contraotor .
Not to Exceed Amount

Revised PSA Faren $100,000 or Less = - - o 3 Of 8
Requisition or PO #:

\ .
—_




© Eak habzhty pohoy shall p1oV1de that NMC shaIl be glven notlce in wntmg at least T.hlrty days in- advance

R

insurdfice ‘from’ each ‘subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance. coverage to the
' Commerazal general lz’abilim and czutamabzle Ziabzltz‘v polzczes shall vrovzde an ena’orsemam namin,q tﬁe
: C’mmtv ‘of Montérey, its officers_.agents, and emblavees as Addztional Insureds wzth respeoz‘ z‘o l;abﬁz

v County and that the insurance. ‘of the Additional Jasureds shall not be called upon {0 contr zbm‘e 20.q: Zoss
. covered by the .CONTRACTOR 'S insurance.. The réguired. endorsemenr form. for Commercial . Genem]

" Lighili
01 (2000). The required endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form - _ L

4. is-a-defanlt of this Agrecthenty Whloh enu“sles NMC at-its-sole dlscretwn, to tezmm

10 RDCORDS AND CONFIDDNTIALITY.

- information received from NMC or prepared in connection with the performance of'this Agreement;unless

Rewsed PSA Form $100,000 or Less: .

1’8 04 Other Insurance Reqmrements

' All insurance reqmred by this Agreement shall be with & company acceptable to NMC and. Issued an
executed by an ‘admitied insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in the State of Cahfomia Unless .
othérwise specified by this Agresment, all such insutance shall be Wwritteri on an occurrence basisy or; if the

* ‘poliey is not-written'on an occtirrence basis, such policy with the coverage requited. herem shall.coptinue in .
¢ effect for a period of thiée years following the date. ‘CONTRACT OR oompletes its performanoe of servmes .

R T
w i

PRSI

under this. Agreement

.. of ety endoised reductioniin coverage or limit; cahcellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. - Each pohcy
- shall.provide coverage: for Contractor and:additiorial irisureds with- -respect- to. cla.u:us arising frqm cach,, -
subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, -.or bé accompanied by & certlﬁcate of

' above requ:rernen’cs

. ,—-». .,

provide that such: insurance is primary. insurance:to any insurance or .s'elf znsumme mczzm‘amed by th

Additional-Insured is ISO Form CG 20 70.11:85 ot CG.20.10 10 01 in fanden wzﬂz C'G 2037 10 g’

Cd 20 48 02 99, .

FPrior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance with
NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance -
required by this Agreement. The: CONTRACTOR shall file 2 new or amended. certificate of insurance.. ' .
within five’ calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy,- which would- alter the '
. inforiation” on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or
. ohange the mdemmﬁcanon clause in this Agreement which shall contmue in full force and effeet ,

_-CONTRACTOR shall at all’ times durmg the 1281211 of ‘thlS Agreement maintain i foroe the msulance e

" covefage required vnder this Ajreement aiid shall send, without defand by NMC, annual oeriificates 105
NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department, If the certificate is not received by the expiranon datey NMC
shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate, : . |

evidencmg 10.lapse in coverage during the intérim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurans
this. Agreement,

‘,mlmed:ately

" 10. 01 onﬂdentiah‘gz CONTRACTOR and IIS ofﬁoers, employaes agents and subcontraetors shaH
comply with any‘and el federal, state, and local laws; whick provide for the conﬁdenﬁalﬂy of records.and.

other informatiod CONTRACTOR “shall " not- disclose - any -confidential records: or ‘other conﬁdentlal

NME Bpecifically. peimits: CONTRACTOR 1o discloge such records or faformation.; CONTRACTOR: shall:-
. promptly transmit.to. NMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such eonﬁden’nal records ot -
-4 of8 . Contractor: T TP
""" Notto Exoeed Amourt: :
. Requisttion or PO #




f . information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the
: L ‘performance of this Agreement except Ior the sole purpose of earrymg out CONTRACTOR’S obhgahons
"g.'-_underthlsAgreement A S S R L S

. Agreement,”

4 records. that may- be requited -by ‘federalyistate;-and, County pules and regulations, related to.services
.. performed under this Agreement,. GONTRACTOR. shall mafntain such records fora penod ofat least three
~yeers after receipt-of-final payment-under thig: Agreement If any litigation,. e]aum, negotiation, aucht

2 CONTRACTOR. shall retain said records until such action is resnlyed

» involves the expenditure of ‘public funds in excess.of $10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject,

at-the request of NMC or-as part-of any aucht of NMC‘ to. the examma’uon and aud1t~of the State Auditar,
pertam.mg {0 matters; connected with the performanc_ .

- ﬁnal payment under the Agreement

10. 05 Rovaltles and Inventzons NMC shall have a royalty free, excluszve and 1rrevocab1e license to_‘

reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer programs, writings, sound

recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the course of
-+ or under this Agresment, CONTRACTOR shall not pubhsh any such material without the prior written,
e approva] of NMC, AR .

11 NON-DISCRIM]NATION Dunng the- performanoe of thxs Agreement CONTR.ACTOR end -its
* subtontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of racs, religious oreed, color;
sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, age -

(over 40), or sexual orientation, either in CONTRACTOR s employment practices or in the furnishing of . . 1
' services to recipients, CONTRACTOR shiall ensure that the evaluation and treafment:of its.employees: and ;i

"j.apphcants for employment and all persons recelvmg and réquesting:services are free of:such discrimination. .;
CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall; inthe performance of this Agreement;’ ﬁ.tlly eomply with all-

#7 primacly or exolusively to-such target popﬁlatmn as may be deszgnated in. tlns Agreement shall not be -
G '.deemedto beprohlblted dlsenmmetlon SRS OISR R ; 5 SRVICE R S

: 12. COMPLIANCIE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT If thw Agreement has been ot
" will befunded with monies received by NMC pursnant to a coritract with the state of fedeial govémment in -
- which NMC is the grantes, CONTRACTOR. will comply with all the provisions- ¢of said-contract, to the-

seried 4 part of this Agreement;:as though: tfully §et forth hereit. Upon 1equest NM C w,dl de11ve1 & copy of
‘-seud contract to CONTRACTOR at no cosf te G@\ITRACTOR oy otk P

.+« Revised PSA Form $100,000 or Less. -~ IR 50f8 Contractor o
BRI : o * Not to Exceed A.mount
Requisiion or PO #

10,03, Maintenance of Recou'is. CONTR_ACTOR shall prepare, mamtam, and preserve all repotls. and ,b :

-exception, ot other action relating to this-Agreement is pendmg at the end: of the three yea1 penod then -

" 10.04. Access to and Andit of Records. . . NMC shall have the nght to examirs, .monitor and andit- all- ¢
v reeords, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subeontractors related to
. gervices prov:ded under this Agreement Pursuant to: Gevernment Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement; ..

" federdl, state, and local laws and regulations.which prohibit. dlscrumnatton The.provision of services .. ...

 extent applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said ‘contract;and seid; provisions shall be -

,' IO 02 xNMC Reeords When 'f:h.lS Agreement explres or. termlnates, ,CONTRACTOR shall 1eturn to o
NMC any NMC recmds Whmh CONTRACTOR used or recelved from NMC o perform serv1ces under th1 3




13, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this .

Agreement, CONTRACTOR is.at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as
. ‘an employee of NMC, No offer or obligauon of permanent employment with NMC or-particular County - *
 department or-agency Is intended in any manne, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled hy-virtue
this Agreement to-receive from NMC ardy form of employee’ ‘benefits mcludmg but not limited 16 sick-leavi
‘vacation, “tetirement - benefits, - workers’. .compensationt . coverage, - insurance .or’ dzsabﬂﬂy behefits;"
CONTRACTOR shall. be-solely liable for and- obhgated to pay directly zll applicable téxey; including.;
federal and state fncome taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR s ;performance. of: this'
Agresment,. T connection. therewith;- CONTRACTOR: shall defend, indemnify, and.held NMC and’;th
. County. of:Monterey: harmless from ~anyand. all hablhty, whlch NMC may Jngird] j
CONTR.AGTOR’S_ fazlure to pay such 'taX@S : . , : .

14— NOTICES. \ o‘mces reqmred under ﬂus Agraement.-»shall; be dthered personally or by ﬁrst— 5
pre-pa1d ‘matlto NMC and CONTRACTOR’S contract administrators at the addresses listed: belowis

" TOR NATIVDDA_D»_I\(EEDICAL‘CENT-ER:‘*:{ S s - o FOR CONTRAC-T‘OR:; T

//JA // feam /"/e’?naeﬂ_.. i
SR NameandTItIe D

- Name andT_Ltle R
: 1441 Constxtutlon Blvd Salmas, 06 ;i T y
ST e R 7 ‘_pum &?M c?bu_m_y %wbo &”M Cel

Y Addtess %177
BLISSALL a F/0., 503, 66/0 "

Phone : Phone i ) |

15 MISCELLANEOUSPROVISIONS R e G

15 01 Conflict of Interest." CONTRACTOR represents that it pressatly has 10 interest and agrees not to
" acquire any interest-duting the termn of this Agreernent, which would d.lrectly, or indirectly conflict in: -
- -any-fiahfér of to'ahy dégiee with tHe Hill-nd comp‘ete performance of the t)mfessmnal Servmes '
E requn'ed to be rendered lmder thls Agreemen o, : Ox

.15, 02 Anendment, - This- Agreement -may be amended or modmﬁed only 'by an’ mstt’umen’c m wntmg Slgned e o]
by NMC and the CONTRACTOR L S &

-.: 15 03 Wawer Any waiver of any terms and condmons of thts Agreement mus‘t be'in Wrmng and mgned ' e =
" byNMC and ‘the CONTRACTOR; A-welver of: iy of the terms and donditions of this Agwement SEETREE PRI
shaJI not be construed a- awalver of any of:her terms ot condltxons in ﬂns Agreement " T

15 04- Contxactor The ‘term CONTRACTOR” as *used m this Agre ment 1ncludes CONTRACT@R’-

© 15, 05 Isputes CONTRACTOR shaIl conﬁnue to pcrform mnder ﬂ‘]ls Agreement dlmng any dmpute

. Revised PSA Farm $100,000'or Less o : 6.of 8 -Confractor: . - i
e R PUR T T NottoExaeedAmount
. S Requisition or PO #:




NMC: Notwithstanding eny such subcontract,. CONTRACTOR shall con’unue to be 11ab1e fOr
performance o:f aIl requirements of this Agreement i S e

* and CONTRACTOR inder this Agreeinent; to the extent assignablé or delegable, shall be bindin
tpon and muze to fhe beneﬁt of the partxes and their 1espeo1nve successors, perzmtted assxgns an

'hexrs 4_.

' 15 08 Comphanee W1th App_lmable Law The parnes shall comply w:th aH apphcabie fedeml siate: :
’ Iocal Iaws aﬁd reg'ulatmns m pelforming thJ.S Agreement b o

eSS A pteamment.

1»5 10 Time is of the Essenee Tnne is of the essence in each and all of the prov1sxons of this Agreement

. California, -

:""'“;'_ 3 3 ""'15 12 Nen-excluswe Ag:eement Thls Agreemen’c is non—echLSWe and Both NMC and. CONTRACTOR :;-';';' =

expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services..

15.13 Construction of Agrsement. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated :

; in the review and revision of this Agresment and that any rule of construction to the effect that
| ambigyities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the 1ntemretat10n of thls
Agreement or any amendment to this Agreernent _ G

15 14 Countemarts This Agreement may be executed in two or more oounterparts, each of Whlch shall be |

deemed an ongmal but all of Whlch together shall constitute one and the same Agreement

: ,'15 15 Authon‘gz Any mdmdual exeeu’cmg thls Agreement on behalf of NMO or “the C@NTRACTOR iz
Lenni represents-and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to enter intorthis Agreemen RERE

o behalf of such party and bmd the party to the terms and conditions of this Agreement

N 15 16 In“:egzat]m TJ:us Agreement mcludmg ’che exh1b1ts represent the entlre Agreement b,etWeen NMC o

and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject metter of this Agreement and shall supersede.all.
prior negohahons, sepresentations, -ot agtesments, eithefywritten or-oral, between NMC+and the::;
: CONTRACTOR ag’ of the effectwe date of ﬂns Agreement ‘which is. the da‘ce ‘rha.t N“\/IC 51gns the
Agtreement ER PR . o . . . .,

Ag1 eement the prowsxons of this Agreement shall pr evail and control.

* Revised PSA Form $100,0000r Léiss. {7l =+ 72, "70f§  Contractor: Cori e e e LgalE
R S Tewen e Not to Exceed A_nom'rc
Requisition or PO #:

.. 15.06 Assignmentand Subcontr tracting, The CONTRACTOR shell not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its . .
't interestor obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC. None, of the .."

setvices covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval: of':

;-15 07 Siceessors and Ass1g11s T lns Agreement ‘and the nghts prmleges, duues, and obhgatlons 01" NMC‘

15 09 Headings. The headmgs are, for convemenoe only and shall not be used ’co mterpret th 'erms of thlS G

S '-"--15 17 Inte1:gletatlon of Genﬂmtmg Provisions. - In the event -of any-conflict.or mconszstency between Al b
- provisions oL -this” Agreement and.the; Provisions . of any- exlnblt or -other attachmen ‘*to ﬂus e




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed ’ch1s Agreement Bs of the day and
- yearwnttenbelow o L A e

N' ATIVIDAD MDDICAL

. CQNTRA-'CTOR s

e c’v' |

g-f Mamiasns Gos

(Sig'tiatu;re of Chair, 'Presedent,’ or’ -
Vlee-Presxc?ent)* SR et

é/;ﬁ' // &ea/«r : ﬂ/mae;z
Name and Tlﬂe L

AL AR - A NM tyCoudsel -~ - | Dater " .
W Y TR

Agpproved as to Fiscal Provisions' . By: >
: (Signature of Secretary, Asst Sec o,
- By: Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)*],
: Auditor/Controlier v,
Date; i~ - .

RISK MANAGEMENT

o MONTEREY
o APP“’V"d “E?%*%@EY Y%%DEMNWY/
gl INSURANC LANGUAGE

DR "y Risk I

: By: : "
N L)qte. AR AT Y AT-E S BT
LI P e '.\'-' T ',‘ ARV ,IV st T |.: I3 :\‘

S TRUCTIONS ¥
“the sarporation shall be-set fortli above togsther With the Signatures ‘of tworspecified-officess, If: C@NTR.ACTOR isa partnersnip, the.

--name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with fhe signature of a partner who has authority to executs this Agresment - . - -
on behalf of the partnership, If CONTRACTOR. is contrzcting in an individual capacity, the individual shall sot forth xhe name ofthe” .

¢, Dusiness, if any, andshallperaonallys!gntheAgreement L R T A e b e e

’Approva] by Audxtor/Controller is nacessary only 1f ohanges are made In paragraph 6 or if changes ale made m parafrraph 2 by .

© amendment,
A pproval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made m paragraph 8 or 9

'Revised PSA Form $100000 orLess  * - U 8of8 “Conttactor "
P ‘Not to Exceed Amount
Requisitiori'or PO #:

Contractor 8 Business Name"‘ i -

CONTRACTOR i3 & colporat:on, mcludmg Inm’ted habmty and non—proﬁt corporatlons, the fulllega! name of "z ..




. IJXHIBITA
" 8COPE OF SERVICES
PAYMENT PROVISIONS °

CONTRACTOR The Marblehead Groun, e

SC‘OPE OF SERVIG'ES

L4 ((Chief Medical Officer.(CMO), Chief Exeoutive Officer (CEO); and Chief Finanolal"
“7 Officer (CFO)) by facilitating knowledge transfer of mprovemen‘t mmanvss developed
o by ihe Wellsprmg Pariners Phys1c1an Services ’I‘eam to NMC. _ L

e PAYMENT PROVISIONS

$1700 per day .

- .-$850.perhalfday - - - - '
Days per week ~ Average 3 days per Weeic
Minimum contract pericd — 90 days

“Travel costs — To be reimbursed in accordance with Monterey County Travel Pohcy
(Esnmated travel costs @ $1600/week) .

Will invoice consultant fees onthe 15% and 30% of each month, - -

: Prowde asmstance ’co Natmdad Medmal Center (NMC) mterlm semoi management team, | — A




\

ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE

03-11-2010

PRODUCER

BUSINESS OWNER'S INS AGENCY/PHS

165793 P:(866)467-8730 F:(877)905-0457
PC BOX 33015

SAN ANTONIO TX 78265

THIS CERTIFICATE [S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED

THE MARBLEHEAD GROUP LLC
701 S BROADWAY
REDONDO BEACH CA 90277

mnsurer a: Hartford Casualty Ins Co
INSURER B:

INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER £:

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW 11AVE BEEN ISSUED TG THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

T*?HR | TYPE OF INSURANCE i POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFFECTIVE
DATE {(MM/DD/YY}

POLICY EXPIRATION

DATE {(MM/DD/YY) LIMITS

GENERAL LIABILITY

[$1,000,000

| EAch occuRReNcE

‘A COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY | 72 SBA TU5747 05/22/10|05/22/11 | FrE DAMAGE tAny one i) [ $300, 000
| cLams maoe | X | occur [ MED EXP tAny onapersony | $1.0, 000
General Liab | personaL & apvinoury |51, 000, 000
7 | GENERAL AGGREGATE |s2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: [ ProbucTs - compror ace |52, 000, 000
[poucy | |8 X|ioc | [
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
| AUT COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 1,000,000
! $
A ANY AUTO 72 SBA TU5747 05/22/10 05/22/11 | (Eaascident ! !
ALL OWNED AUTOS B0DILY INJURY \
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Per person)
| X | HiReD AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
X | NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
— PROPERTY DAMAGE | R
{Per accident)

GARAGE LIABILITY
ANY AUTO

| AuTo ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | $
EAACC| s
acc | 5

OTHER THAN
AUTO ONLY:

EXCESS LIABILITY

EACH OCCURRENCE | $

occuR || cLams mape | AcerEGATE |'s
I | |'s
DEDUCTIBLE | [s
RETENTION s s
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND | S TAINS oy
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

<«

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

w

OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Those usual to the Insured's Operations.Certificate holder is an Additional
Insured per the Business Liability Coverage Form SS0008, attached to this

CERTIFICATE HOLDER | X | ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER: 25

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey, Its Officers,
Agents, & Employees
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD

SALINAS,CA, 93906

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE (10 DAYS FOR NON-PAYMENT) TO THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO
OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR
REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHonlzﬁ%miinvE /'/7 M é{ /\\_/

"ACORD 25-S (7/97)

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988




POLICY NUMBER: 72 SBA TUS5747

O h

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITICONAL INSURED - PERSON-ORGANIZATION

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, & EMPLOYEES
144). CONSTITUTION BLVD.
SALINAS, CA 93906

THE COUNTY OF MONTERY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES AS WITH
RESPECT ARISING OUT OF THE CONTRACTOR’'S WORK INCLUDING ONGOING AND
COMPLETED OPERATIONS

855 E LAUREL DRIVE, BLDG C

SALINAS, CA 93905

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THIS INSURANCE IS PRIMARY AND ANY
INSURANCE MAINTAINED BY THE ADDITICNAL INSURED SHELL BE EXCESS ONLY,
NOT CONTRIBUTORY WITH THIS INSURANCE.

FormIH 12 00 11 85 T SEQ. NO. 003 Printed in U.S.A. Page 001
Process Date: 03/11/09 Expiration Date: 05/22/10
UW COPY




Exhibit B
: - Business Justification/Modifi cation
: For Lxsa Soroka DBA The Marblehead G—roup LLC

A . Workers® Cﬁiﬁﬁenéﬂﬁon LisiiFance Requirements | o Ty

Business Justifmaﬁom : ’ ' R
" Thevendoris’ asmgle membez LLC (see attached W—Q) 'md has nq emp]oyee.s at th1s -

" time. However, in the event the véndor hites an-emiployee(s), vendor agrees to obtam. L

' Woﬂccrs Compcnsa’uon Insuran' covarage pnrs ant to tb:s Agrscmam IR

Harry Ws:s gk
Chief Financial Ofﬁcel

N Wﬂhwdey _ Mw@@%&q

Chlef‘ Execumve Ofﬁcer




